At the 15th SPREP Meeting it was agreed that:

Article 1 paragraph 1 of the Agreement Establishing the South Pacific Regional Environment Programme (SPREP) be amended to read as follows:

1. The Pacific Regional Environment Programme (hereinafter referred to as SPREP) is hereby established as an intergovernmental organisation.

Article 1 paragraph 2 of the Agreement Establishing the South Pacific Regional Environment Programme (SPREP) be amended to read as follows:

2. The organs of SPREP are the SPREP Meeting and the Secretariat for the Pacific Regional Environment Programme (also to be known as SPREP).